## Terms and Conditions of Use

The information below sets out the Terms and Conditions of Use ('**Terms of Use**") of HSBC Expat's Tax Guides (the "**Webpage**"). The information on the Webpage is provided by Ernst & Young. Your use of the content of this specific Webpage is governed by these Terms of Use. By accessing this Webpage, you agree to be bound by these Terms of Use. Before using this Webpage, you should read the Terms of Use carefully. For more information about Ernst & Young and details of its member firms, affiliates and the organisations which regulate it, please go to www.ey.com

You are wholly responsible for use of the Webpage and the information provided on it (the "Information") by any person using your computer and you must ensure that any such person complies with these Terms of Use. The Webpage and the Information may be available throughout the world from time to time. Ernst & Young is not responsible for ensuring that the Webpage and the Information comply with the applicable laws in any jurisdiction worldwide. You acknowledge and agree that you shall make all necessary checks to ensure that you are allowed to access and use the Webpage and the Information in the jurisdiction you are in before doing so.

The Information in this website provides general information on certain subjects and is not an exhaustive treatment of such subjects. While every effort has been made to offer current and accurate information, errors can occur. Furthermore, this Webpage may contain references to certain laws and regulations. Laws and regulations will change over time and should be interpreted only in light of particular circumstances. The Information does not constitute accounting, tax, legal, investment, consulting or other professional advice or services. Before making any decision or taking any action which might affect your personal finances or business affairs, you should consult a qualified professional adviser. Certain links in the Information on the website may allow access to other websites and/ or resources maintained by third parties over whom Ernst & Young has no control and for which Ernst & Young does not accept any responsibility.

ERNST & YOUNG DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE INFORMATION WILL MEET YOUR REQUIREMENTS. SHOULD YOU SEEK TO RELY IN ANY WAY ON ANY OF THE INFORMATION WHATSOEVER, YOU DO SO AT YOUR OWN RISK. IT IS YOUR RESPONSIBILITY TO ENSURE THAT ANY INFORMATION YOU USE IS SUITABLE FOR YOUR NEEDS AND IS ACCURATE AND FIT FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE. THE INFORMATION IS PROVIDED ON AN "AS IS" AND "AS AVAILABLE" BASIS, WITH NO GUARANTEES OF COMPLETENESS, ACCURACY OR TIMELINESS, AND WITHOUT REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES OR OTHER CONTRACTUAL TERMS OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. ERNST & YOUNG DOES NOT REPRESENT OR WARRANT THAT THE INFORMATION WILL BE ACCURATE, CURRENT, UNINTERRUPTED, ERROR-FREE, OMISSION-FREE OR FREE OF VIRUSES OR OTHER HARMFUL COMPONENTS EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT SET OUT IN THESE TERMS OF USE AND TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, ERNST & YOUNG DOES NOT GIVE ANY OTHER WARRANTY, OBLIGATION OR REPRESENTATION OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, STATUTORY OR OTHERWISE. TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMISSIBLE PURSUANT TO APPLICABLE LAW, ERNST & YOUNG DISCLAIMS ALL LIABILITY TO YOU AND EVERYONE ELSE IN RESPECT OF THE INFORMATION AND THE WEBPAGE, WHETHER UNDER ANY THEORY OF TORT, CONTRACT, WARRANTY, STRICT LIABILITY OR NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE, AND WHETHER IN RESPECT OF DIRECT, INDIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL, SPECIAL, PUNITIVE OR SIMILAR DAMAGES, EVEN IF ERNST & YOUNG WAS ADVISED, KNEW OR SHOULD HAVE KNOWN OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.

You acknowledge and accept that your access and use of the Information is for your personal use and to the extent you use any material contained within the Information such use is subject to the following conditions:

- 1. All intellectual property and other proprietary rights in the Information are exclusively owned by Ernst & Young or its licensors and are protected by applicable intellectual property law.
- 2. No intellectual property or other rights in the Information shall be transferred to you.
- 3. You may not nor permit others to:
  - i. use, copy, distribute or transfer the Information except as expressly permitted by these Terms of Use;
  - ii. sublicense, assign, rent or otherwise deal in the Information;
  - iii. alter, adapt, merge or translate the Information for any purpose;
  - iv. incorporate any material from the Information in any other work, publications or website either of your own or belonging to any third party;
  - v. remove, modify or obscure any copyright, trademark or other proprietary notice in relation to or appearing on or in the Information.

If any part of these Terms of Use is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be unenforceable, the validity of the remainder of these Terms of Use will not be affected.

These Terms of Use and any non-contractual obligations arising hereunder are governed by and interpreted under the laws of England. Any dispute howsoever arising in connection with these Terms of Use shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English Courts.

In accordance with the disclosure requirement of the Provision of Services Regulations 2009 the professional indemnity insurers of Ernst & Young UK LLP are Gloucester Insurance Ltd. c/o Aon's Professional Services, 122 Leadenhall Street, London, EC3V 4AN. The territorial coverage is worldwide.

Ernst & Young UK LLP is registered to carry on audit work in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.